

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 24-166

SCA EFiled: May 20 2024
03:32PM EDT
Transaction ID 73109255

CITY OF HUNTINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, and CABELL COUNTY COMMISSION,
Petitioners

v.

AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., and
MCKESSON CORPORATION,
Respondents

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AMERISOURCEBERGEN DRUG CORPORATION, CARDINAL HEALTH, INC., AND
MCKESSON CORPORATION**

Marc E. Williams (WV Bar No. 4062)
Shaina D. Massie (WV Bar No. 13018)
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP
949 Third Avenue, Suite 200
Huntington, WV 25701
Phone: (304) 526-3500
Fax: (304) 526-3599
Email: marc.williams@nelsonmullins.com
Email: shaina.massie@nelsonmullins.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Tort Reform Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Public Nuisance Traditionally Has Been Limited to Conduct that Interferes with the Use of Real Property 2

 1. Public Nuisance Is About Land, Not Products. 2

 2. This Court Never Has Applied Public Nuisance Law to the Manufacturing, Distributing, or Selling of Lawful Products..... 4

 B. The Attempted Expansion of Public Nuisance to Claims Against Product Manufacturers Is Designed to Evade Product Liability and Regulatory Law. 7

 1. This Court Has Adopted the Law of Products Liability. 7

 2. Prescription Drugs Are Regulated Heavily..... 8

 3. Products Liability and Regulatory Law—Not Public Nuisance Law—Should Govern Liability Claims Based on the Manufacturing, Distributing, and Selling of Prescription Opioids 10

 C. The Manufacturing, Distributing, and Selling of Prescription Opioids Is Not a Nuisance Per Se. 12

 D. Petitioners’ Proposed Expansion of Public Nuisance Law Is Void for Vagueness Under Due Process Principles..... 14

 E. To Be Liable for Public Nuisance, a Defendant Must Exercise Sufficient Control Over the Source of the Interference with the Public Right 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aikens v. Debow</i> , 208 W. Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000).....	10, 18, 20
<i>State ex rel. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp. v. Moats</i> , 245 W. Va. 431, 859 S.E.2d 374 (2021).....	2, 20
<i>Blanda v. Martin & Seibert, L.C.</i> , 242 W. Va. 552, 836 S.E.2d 519 (2019).....	10
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	14
<i>Burch v. Nedpower Mount Storm, LLC</i> , 220 W. Va. 443, 647 S.E.2d 879 (2007).....	13
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	3, 19
<i>City of Chi. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004)	3, 17, 21
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	3
<i>City of Fairmont v. Retail, Wholesale, & Dep’t Store Union, AFL-CIO</i> , 166 W. Va. 1, 283 S.E.2d 589 (1980).....	10
<i>City of Huntington v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 408 (S.D. W. Va. 2022).....	9, 13, 14, 21
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 277 F.3d 415 (3d Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore & Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007)	3, 17
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	3
<i>Detroit Bd. of Educ. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 493 N.W.2d 513 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	3

<i>Duff v. Morgantown Energy Assocs. (M.E.A.),</i> 187 W. Va. 712, 421 S.E.2d 253 (1992).....	5
<i>Elmore v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 202 W. Va. 430, 504 S.E.2d 893 (1998).....	10
<i>Foley v. Doddridge Cnty. Ct.,</i> 54 W. Va. 16, 46 S.E. 246, 251 (1903).....	16
<i>Frye v. McCrory Stores Corp.,</i> 144 W. Va. 123, 107 S.E.2d 378 (1959).....	14
<i>Garcelon v. Rutledge,</i> 173 W. Va. 572, 318 S.E.2d 622 (1984).....	18
<i>Gibson v. W. Va. Dep't of Highways,</i> 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991).....	15
<i>Harless v. Workman,</i> 145 W. Va. 266, 114 S.E.2d 548 (1960).....	14
<i>Hartsock-Flesher Candy Co. v. Wheeling Wholesale Grocery Co.,</i> 174 W. Va. 538, 546, 328 S.E.2d 144, 153 (1984).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson,</i> 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021).....	1, 17, 19
<i>Johnson & Johnson,</i> 499 P.3d at 724–24	4
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.,</i> 924 A.2d at 499	19
<i>In re Lead Paint Litig.,</i> 924 A2d 484 (N.J. 2007).....	3
<i>Martin v. Williams,</i> 141 W. Va. 595, 93 S.E.2d 835 (1956).....	5, 14
<i>McGregor v. Camden,</i> 47 W. Va. 193, 34 S.E. 936 (1899).....	13
<i>McNair v. Johnson & Johnson,</i> 241 W. Va. 26, 818 S.E.2d 852 (2018).....	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Morrisey v. W. Va. Off. of Disciplinary Couns.,</i> 234 W. Va. 238, 764 S.E.2d 769 (2014).....	6

<i>Nat'l Prescription Opiate Litig. v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 222 N.E.3d 661 (Ohio 2023).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Ritchie Cnty.</i> , 31 W. Va. 477, 7 S.E. 427 (1888).....	19
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	15
<i>Rubin Res., Inc. v. Morris</i> , 237 W. Va. 370, 787 S.E.2d 641 (2016).....	20
<i>Rylands v. Fletcher</i> , L.R. 3 H.L. 330 (1868)	10
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....	14, 15
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. City of Fairmont</i> , 175 W. Va. 479, 334 S.E.2d 616 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.</i> , 246 W. Va. 245, 868 S.E.2d 724 (2021).....	20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	15
<i>State Smith v. Kermit Lumber & Pressure Treating Co.</i> , 200 W. Va. 221, 488 S.E.2d 901 (1997).....	5, 16
<i>State v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 78 W. Va. 526, 89 S.E. 288 (1916).....	7, 16
<i>State v. Ehrlick</i> , 65 W. Va. 700, 64 S.E. 935 (1909).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 235 W. Va. 724, 776 S.E.2d 621 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. James</i> , 227 W. Va. 407, 710 S.E.2d 98 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Lead Indus. Ass'n</i> , 951 A2d 428 (R.I. 2007).....	2, 17, 18, 21
<i>State v. Louk</i> , 237 W. Va. 200, 786 S.E.2d 219 (2016).....	10

<i>State v. Nixon</i> , 178 W. Va. 338, 359 S.E.2d 566 (1987).....	10
<i>Stevens v. MTR Gaming Grp., Inc.</i> , 237 W. Va. 531, 788 S.E.2d 59 (2016).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Texas v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 956 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	3, 4
<i>Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 of Williams Cnty., State of N.D. v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993)	2, 3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	18
<i>Valentine v. Wheeling Elec. Co.</i> , 180 W. Va. 382, 376 S.E.2d 588 (1988).....	19
<i>Weaver Mercantile Co. v. Thurmond</i> , 68 W. Va. 530, 70 S.E. 126 (1911).....	11
<i>Whitney v. Ralph Myers Contracting Corp.</i> , 146 W. Va. 130, 118 S.E.2d 622 (1961).....	11
Rules	
W. Va. R. App. P. 30(b).....	1
Statutes	
Larry W. Border Pharmacy Practice Act, W. Va. Code § 30-5-1.....	9
Uniform Controlled Substances Act, W. Va. Code § 60A-2-201.....	9
Other Authorities	
21 C.F.R. § 1301.71(a).....	9
21 C.F.R. § 1301.74(b)	9
21 C.F.R. § 1306.03.....	9
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a).....	9

Aneri Pattani, *Opioid Settlement Payouts Are Now Public—And We Know How Much Local Governments Got*, available at <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2023/06/16/1182580973/opioid-settlement-fund-amounts#:~:text=The%20national%20opioid%20settlements%20are%20the%20second-largest%20public,nov%20largely%20transitioned%20to%20illicit%20drugs%2C%20like%20fentanyl>.....4

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16, 19

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741, 749–52 (2003).....2

Honorable Luther J. Strange III, *A Prescription for Disaster: How Local Governments’ Abuse of Public Nuisance Claims Wrongly Elevates Courts and Litigants into a Policy-Making Role and Subverts the Equitable Administration of Justice*, 70 S.C. L. Rev. 517, 537 (2019).....8

Philip Goldberg, *Is Today’s Attempt at a Public Nuisance “Super Tort” the Emperor’s New Clothes of Modern Litigation?* 37.....3

Thomas W. Merrill, *The New Public Nuisance: Illegitimate and Dysfunctional*, 132 Yale L.J. Forum 985 (2023).....18

Victor E. Schwartz & Phil Goldberg, *The Law of Public Nuisance: Maintaining Rational Boundaries on a Rational Tort*, 45 Washburn L.J. 541, 545 (2006)2, 3, 8

Victor E. Schwartz et. al., *Game Over? Why Recent State Supreme Court Decisions Should End the Attempted Expansion of Public Nuisance Law*, 62 Okla. L. Rev. 629, 631 (2010)2, 3, 4
